Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.

Particulars 31-Mar-23 31-Mar-22

Interest rates – increase by 50 basis points (50 bps) 24,132,353   29,468,235

Interest rates – decrease by 50 basis points (50 bps) (24,132,353)   (29,468,235)

The tables below analyze the Company’s financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on their contractual maturities for all financial

liabilities. The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows.

The Company’s fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortized cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk as defined in Ind AS 107,

'Financial Instruments - Disclosures', since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest

rates.

The Company’s variable rate borrowing is subject to interest rate. Below is the overall exposure of the borrowing:

Wipro Technologies W.T Sociedad Anonima

Notes to the Financial Statements
(Amount in CRC, unless otherwise stated)

D Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency sensitivity

USD 31-Mar-23 31-Mar-22

 - strengthened 1% (2023: 1%) (51,014,761) (58,323,937)

 - weakened 1% (2023: 1%) 51,014,761 58,323,937

EUR 31-Mar-23 31-Mar-22

 - strengthened 1% (2023: 1%) (3,279,027) 0

 - weakened 1% (2023: 1%) 3,279,027 0

INR 31-Mar-23 31-Mar-22

 - strengthened 1% (2023: 1%) (602) (13,824)

 - weakened 1% (2023: 1%) 602 13,824

The below table presents foreign currency risk from non-derivative financial instruments as of March 31, 2023 and 2022

Particulars

USD EUR INR USD INR

Trade receivables 378,949   -   -   1,534,095   -

Cash and cash equivalents 691,210   -   -   302,139   -

Other assets 4,495,702   -   -   440,171   -

Lease Liabilities 0   -   -   (1,218,484)   -

Loans, borrowings and bank overdrafts (9,078,847)   -   -   (9,202,775)   -

Trade payables and other financial liabilities* (5,892,516)   -555,822   -9,125 (644,431)   -164,056

Net assets/ (liabilities) (9,405,502) (555,822) (9,125) (8,789,285) (164,056)

Exchange Rate 542.39 589.94 6.60 663.58 8.43

<This space has been intentionally left blank>

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange

rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company’s operating activities (when

revenue or expense is denominated in a different currency from the Company’s functional currency).

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar exchange rate (or any other material currency), with